

No. 17-71

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF FOREST OWNERS,
AND THE NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM R. MURRAY
NATIONAL ALLIANCE
OF FOREST OWNERS
122 C Street, N.W.
Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 747-0742

TYSON C. KADE
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH B. NELSON
VAN NESS FELDMAN, LLP
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 298-1800
tck@vnf.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

Additional Counsel:

ELLEN STEEN
DANIELLE QUIST
AMERICAN FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION
600 Maryland Ave., S.W.
Suite 1000W
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 406-3600

KATIE SWEENEY
ADAM ECKMAN
NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION
101 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 463-2600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. By Bestowing “Virtually Limitless” Power to
Designate Critical Habitat, the Fifth Circuit’s
Decision Raises an Issue of Extraordinary Public
Importance 6

 A. Critical Habitat Designations Impose
 Significant Economic and Regulatory
 Impacts on Landowners Nationwide 7

 B. Review Is Needed to Provide Uniform
 Interpretation of the ESA’s Critical Habitat
 Requirements 11

II. The Fifth Circuit Contravened Explicit
Statutory Restrictions on the Designation of
Unoccupied Critical Habitat 13

 A. The ESA’s Plain Language Limits Critical
 Habitat to Specific Areas Within Existing
 Habitat 13

 B. The Legislative History Demonstrates That
 Congress Intended to Limit Critical Habitat
 to a Subset of the Species’ Habitat 16

C. To Be Essential for the Conservation of the Species, an Unoccupied Area Cannot Be Based on the Presence of a Single, Non-Determinative Feature	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>All. for Wild Rockies v. Lyder</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (D. Mont. 2010)	22
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	12, 22
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	9, 11
<i>Buffalo River Watershed All. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-450-DPM, 2014 WL 6837005 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 2014)	7
<i>Cape Hatteras Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004)	12, 22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kelly</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Idaho 2015)	22
<i>Fla. Key Deer v. Paulison</i> , 522 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010)	12, 22
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	14
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 848 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)	14
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	4, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)	4, 20, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)	3, 5, 6, 14
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1534(a)(2)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	5, 7, 14
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(A)	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.02 (2016)	7
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(e)	24
Endangered Species Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-205, 87 Stat. 884	16

Endangered & Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Final Rulemaking to Designate Critical Habitat for the Threatened Southern Distinct Population Segment of North American Green Sturgeon, 74 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Oct. 9, 2009)	10
Endangered and Threatened Species; Critical Habitat for the Endangered Carolina and South Atlantic Distinct Population Segments of Atlantic Sturgeon; Proposed Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 36,078 (June 3, 2016)	12
Endangered and Threatened Species; Designation of Critical Habitat for the Gulf of Maine, New York Bight, and Chesapeake Bay Distinct Population Segments of Atlantic Sturgeon, 81 Fed. Reg. 35,701 (June 3, 2016)	12
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Designation of Critical Habitat for Dusky Gopher Frog (Previously Mississippi Gopher Frog); Final Rule and Proposed Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012)	4, 8, 9
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Designation of Critical Habitat for the Western Distinct Population Segment of the Yellow- Billed Cuckoo; Proposed Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 48,548 (Aug. 15, 2014)	13
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Designation of Revised Critical Habitat for the Northern Spotted Owl; Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 71,876 (Dec. 4, 2012)	10

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Revised Designation of Critical Habitat for the Contiguous United States Distinct Population Segment of the Canada Lynx and Revised Distinct Population Segment Boundary; Final Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 54,782 (Sept. 12, 2014)	12
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Revised Designation of Critical Habitat for Bull Trout in the Coterminous United States; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 63,898 (Oct. 18, 2010)	10
Interagency Cooperation–Endangered Species Act of 1973, 43 Fed. Reg. 870 (Jan. 4, 1978)	17
Listing Endangered and Threatened Species and Designating Critical Habitat; Implementing Changes to the Regulations for Designating Critical Habitat; Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 11, 2016)	11, 24
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
124 Cong. Rec. 21,355 (1978)	19
124 Cong. Rec. 21,575 (1978)	19
124 Cong. Rec. 38,131 (1978)	4, 18
124 Cong. Rec. 38,154 (1978)	17, 23
124 Cong. Rec. 38,665 (1978)	6, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 93-740 (1973) (Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1973: Report to Accompany S. 1983)	16

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978)
 (Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978:
 Report to Accompany H.R. 14104) 18, 22

S. Rep. No. 95-874 (1978)
 (Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978:
 Report to Accompany S. 2899) 19, 22

OTHER SOURCES

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary
 (11th ed. 2005) 23

John M. Frywell, *et al.*, *Wildlife Ecology,
 Conservation, & Management* 427
 (3d ed. 2014) 15

FWS, *Listed Species Summary*, [https://ecos.fws.gov/
 ecp0/reports/box-score-report](https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp0/reports/box-score-report) 10

FWS, *Threatened & Endangered Species Active
 Critical Habitat Report*, [https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/
 report/table/critical-habitat.html](https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/report/table/critical-habitat.html) 10

Linnea S. Hall, *et al.*, *The Habitat Concept and a
 Plea for Standard Terminology*, 25(1) *Wildlife
 Soc'y Bulletin* 173 (1997) 15

Andrew J. Turner & Kerry L. McGrath, *A Wider
 View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat
 Designation*, 43 *Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis*
 10678 (2013) 8
